OP \$140.00 2163439

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM345789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the typographical error occurring in the Assignor name previously recorded on Reel 005526 Frame 0877. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Security Interest from The Wolf Organization, LLC (successor by merger to The Wolf Organization, Inc.) to Assignee.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Wolf Organization, LLC	FORMERLY The Wolf Organization, Inc.	05/29/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		
Street Address:	109 West Market Street		
City:	York		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17401		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2163439	WOLF DISTRIBUTING COMPANY LEADER OF THE
Registration Number:	2185487	PALETTE COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3901472	WOLF LEADER OF THE PACK
Registration Number:	4276745	WOLF
Registration Number:	4276746	WOLF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-988-3303

Email: laura.mcneely@dbr.com
Correspondent Name: Robert E. Cannuscio
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9999-770117

TRADEMARK REEL: 005563 FRAME: 0963

900328928

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Cannuscio	
SIGNATURE: /Robert E. Cannuscio/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2015	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif		
source-Trademark Security Agreement#page2 tif		

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif

900326192

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

06/01/2015 900326192

ETAS ID: TM342950

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Wolf Holdings Organization, Inc.		05/29/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		
Street Address:	109 West Market Street		
City:	York		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17401		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4276746	WOLF
Registration Number:	4276745	WOLF
Registration Number:	3901472	WOLF LEADER OF THE PACK
Registration Number:	2185487	PALETTE COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2163439	WOLF DISTRIBUTING COMPANY LEADER OF THE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

215-988-3303

Email:

laura.mcneely@dbr.com

Correspondent Name:

Robert E. Cannuscio

Address Line 1:

One Logan Square

Address Line 2:

Suite 2000

Address Line 4:

Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	042858-525787
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Cannuscio
SIGNATURE:	/Robert E. Cannuscio/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2015

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 29, 2015, is by and among Quad-C Wolf Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which on the date of the Credit Agreement upon consummation of the Merger Transaction (as defined in the Credit Agreement) will be merged with and into The Wolf Holdings Organization, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with The Wolf Holdings Organization, Inc. being the survivor of such merger, and The Wolf Organization, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address at 20 West Market St. York, PA 17401 (together with their successors and permitted assigns, the "Assignors") and Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, a New York corporation with an address at 109 West Market Street, York, PA 17401 ("Assignee") as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement identified below), and is made pursuant to a Security Agreement of even date herewith, by and among Assignors and Assignee (as the same may be amended, restated, modified, supplemented and/or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignors own all right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, including the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignors, Assignee and certain other parties entered into that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, restated, modified, supplemented and/or replaced from time to time, including by way of an amendment dated as of the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement," and, together with the Security Agreement, the "Agreements"), pursuant to which the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) agreed to extend credit to Assignors on the terms and conditions described therein:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignors are granting to Assignee for the benefit of itself and the Secured Parties a security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby grant to Assignee a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignors in and to the Intellectual Property, together with all registrations and pending applications therefor (excluding any application to register a trademark, service mark, or other mark prior to the filing under applicable Law of a statement of use, amendment to allege use (or the equivalent) for such trademark, service mark or other mark), the goodwill of the business connected with its use and symbolized thereby and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action for infringement thereof, if applicable, and any and all royalties for any licensees thereof (the "IP Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the

80946685

Agreements. Assignors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the security interest in the IP Collateral made and generated hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements, the terms and provision of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Assignors further covenant to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary for carrying out the purposes of this instrument, including execution of additional agreements concerning the Intellectual Property for the purpose of perfecting Assignee's security interest therein.

[Signature Page Follows]

80946685

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed in the name and on behalf of the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

THE WOLF ORGANIZATION, LLC

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, on behalf of itself and the Secured

Parties

Ву:_____

Name: Jøseph Person Title: Sanking Officer

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

<u>Exhibit A</u> Trademarks

Owner	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
The Wolf Organization, Inc.	WOLF	4276746	1/15/2013
The Wolf Organization, Inc.	WOLF	4276745	1/15/2013
The Wolf Organization, Inc.	WOLF LEADER OF THE PACK	3901472	1/4/2011
The Wolf Organization, Inc.	PALETTE COLLECTION	2185487	9/1/1998
The Wolf Organization, Inc.	WOLF DISTRIBUTING COMPANY LEADER OF THE PACK	2163439	6/9/1998



PAGE :

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"THE WOLF ORGANIZATION, INC.", A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "THE WOLF ORGANIZATION, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF
"THE WOLF ORGANIZATION, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF
MAY, A.D. 2015, AT 1:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

5755728 8100M

150827219

RECORDED: 06/25/2015

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\(CA\TION: 2419447

DATE: 05-29-15

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005545 FRAME: 0403
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005563 FRAME: 0971